
Tables  

Table 1: Baseline range and means of cluster-level summaries of socio-demographic characteristics 
of 2722 female sex workers from 14 clusters 

Characteristics of FSW Frequency 
N 

Unweighted 
% 

RDS weighted 
Mean % across sites, (min-max) 

Age at interview 
18-24 years 
25-29 years 
30-39 years 
>40 years 
Total 

 
656 
668 
956 
442 
2,722 

 
24.1 
24.5 
35.1 
16.2 

 
26.5 (9.9 - 38.4) 
23.6 (17.8 - 33.1) 
34.4 (22.7 - 45.1) 
15.5 (6.5 - 22.3) 

Highest level of education that you have completed 
None/primary 
Form 1-3 
Form 4+ 
Total 

 
 
857 
966 
882 
2,705 

 
 
31.7 
35.7 
32.6 

 
 
36.2 (17.5 - 54.9) 
35.3 (18.1 - 46.4) 
28.5 (18.4- 40.8) 

Marital status 
Married 
Divorced/separated 
Widowed 
Never married 
Total 

 
22 
1,710 
493 
497 
2,722 

 
0.8 
62.8 
18.1 
18.3 

 
** 
61.9 (46.4 - 70.6) 
19.4 (9.5 - 39.2) 
18.7 (6.8 - 39.3) 

Age when first exchanged sex for gifts or money (ie when 
first started sex work) 
<18 years 
18-19 years 
20-24 years 
25/29 years 
>30 years 
Total 

 
 
492 
173 
839 
650 
568 
2,722 

 
 
18.1 
6.4 
30.8 
23.9 
20.9 

 
 
17.4 (8.5 - 25.9) 
6.2 (1.7 - 19.4) 
29.9 (19.0 - 40.2) 
25.6 (15.1 - 32.4) 
20.8 (8.9 - 26.5) 

Number of clients had sex with in previous week 
None 
1-5 
6-10 
11-15 
>16 
Total 

 
200 
1,352 
578 
218 
374 
2,722 

 
7.4 
49.7 
21.2 
8.0 
13.7 

 
8.2 (3.1 - 13.6) 
49.9 (33.4 - 70.3) 
21.8 (.9.8 - 36.7) 
6.9 (3.2 – 9.7) 
13.2 (3.5 - 31.3) 

Insecure food quantity* 
No 
Yes 
Total 

 
1,513 
1,209 
2,722 

 
55.6 
44.4 

 
- 
45.0 (27.0 - 74.5) 

Worked as a sex worker at anywhere other than current 
location in the last 12 months 
No 
Yes  
Total 

 
 
1,987 
734 
2,721 

 
 
73.0 
27.0 

 
 
- 
26.7 (17.6 - 38.4) 
 

How long lived at the site  
0-1 years 
2-5 years 
>6 years 
Total 

 
274 
855 
1,582 
2,711 

 
10.1 
31.5 
58.4 

 
13.4 (0. 1- 30.4) 
34.4 (15.7- 52.7) 
52.2 (33.7 - 80.1) 

Answered ‘very good’ or ‘good’ in response to “In general 
how would you describe your relationship with other sex 
workers in [SITE}?” 
No  
Yes 
Total 

 
 
 
1,050 
1,672 
2,722 

 
 
 
38.6 
61.4 

 
 
 
- 
61.4 (50.0 - 77.0) 

Ever had a sexual partner (including a current or former 
husband, boyfriend but NOT a client) that has hit, 
slapped, kicked, pushed, shoved or otherwise physically 
hurt 
No  
Yes  
Total 

 
 
 
 
1,542 
1,172 
2,714 

 
 
 
 
56.8 
43.2 

 
 
 
 
- 
40.3 (14.9 - 65.5) 

Ever had a client that has hit, slapped, kicked, pushed, 
shoved or otherwise physically hurt 

 
 

 
 

 
 



No  
Yes 
Total 

1,897 
825 
2,722 

69.7 
30.3 

- 
27.7 (11.0 - 53.4) 
 

In the past year has any member of the police been 
sexually violent against you? 
No  
Yes  
Total 

 
 
2569 
152 
2721 

 
 
94.4 
5.6 
 

 
 
- 
4.6 (0 – 9.0) 

In the past year has any member of the police been 
physically violent against you? 
No  
Yes  
Total 

 
 
2,430 
290 
2,720 

 
 
89.3 
10.7 

 
- 
 
9.7 (1.8 - 19.5) 

Consistent condom use with clients** 
No 
Yes 
Total 

 
589 
2,133 
2,722 

 
21.6 
78.4 
 

 
- 
76.7 (61.6 – 88.5) 

Ever Tested for HIV 
No 
Yes 
Total 

 
213 
2509 
2722 

 
7.8 
92.2 
 

 
- 
91.1 (82.5 – 96.9) 

Tested for HIV within the last 6 months and not HIV 
positive 
No 
Yes  
Total 

 
 
331 
792 
1123 

 
 
29.5 
70.5 
 

 
 
- 
70.5 (52.7 – 88.8) 

HIV status 
Negative 
Positive 
Total 

 
1109 
1599 
2708 

 
41.0 
59.0 

 
- 
57.5 (42.8-79.2) 
 

HIV viral load <1000 copies/ml among all FSW 
No 
Yes 
Total 

 
825 
1883 
2708 
 

 
30.5 
69.5 
 
 

 
- 
70.7 (57.7-81.6) 
 
 

*Answering ‘no’ to  ‘We can eat at least 2 meals a day’, or ‘yes’ to ‘Sometimes we go to bed hungry’ or ‘yes’ to ‘In the last week, have you 
had to go an entire day without eating because there was no food in your household?’.  
**Reports using condom at last sex and answering no to “Think again about all you clients in the last month, have there been any times 
when you did not use condoms?” 

  



 


