## **Tables**

**Table 1:** Baseline range and means of cluster-level summaries of socio-demographic characteristics of 2722 female sex workers from 14 clusters

Characteristics of FSW	Frequency N	Unweighted %	RDS weighted Mean % across sites, (min-max)
Age at interview	14	70	Weari 70 across sites, (IIIII-IIIax)
18-24 years	656	24.1	26.5 (9.9 - 38.4)
25-29 years	668	24.5	23.6 (17.8 - 33.1)
30-39 years	956	35.1	34.4 (22.7 - 45.1)
>40 years	442	16.2	15.5 (6.5 - 22.3)
Total	2,722	10.2	13.3 (0.3 22.3)
Highest level of education that you have completed			
None/primary			
Form 1-3	857	31.7	36.2 (17.5 - 54.9)
Form 4+	966	35.7	35.3 (18.1 - 46.4)
Total	882	32.6	28.5 (18.4- 40.8)
	2,705		
Marital status			
Married	22	0.8	**
Divorced/separated	1,710	62.8	61.9 (46.4 - 70.6)
Widowed	493	18.1	19.4 (9.5 - 39.2)
Never married	497	18.3	18.7 (6.8 - 39.3)
Total	2,722		
Age when first exchanged sex for gifts or money (ie when			
first started sex work)			
<18 years	492	18.1	17.4 (8.5 - 25.9)
18-19 years	173	6.4	6.2 (1.7 - 19.4)
20-24 years	839	30.8	29.9 (19.0 - 40.2)
25/29 years	650	23.9	25.6 (15.1 - 32.4)
>30 years	568	20.9	20.8 (8.9 - 26.5)
Total	2,722		
Number of clients had sex with in previous week	200	7.4	0.2 /2.1 12.6)
None	200	7.4	8.2 (3.1 - 13.6)
1-5 6-10	1,352 578	49.7 21.2	49.9 (33.4 - 70.3)
11-15	218		21.8 (.9.8 - 36.7)
>16	374	8.0 13.7	6.9 (3.2 – 9.7) 13.2 (3.5 - 31.3)
Total	2,722	13.7	13.2 (3.3 - 31.3)
Insecure food quantity*	2,722		
No	1,513	55.6	-
Yes	1,209	44.4	45.0 (27.0 - 74.5)
Total	2,722		(
Worked as a sex worker at anywhere other than current	•		
location in the last 12 months			
No	1,987	73.0	-
Yes	734	27.0	26.7 (17.6 - 38.4)
Total	2,721		
How long lived at the site			
0-1 years	274	10.1	13.4 (0. 1- 30.4)
2-5 years	855	31.5	34.4 (15.7- 52.7)
>6 years	1,582	58.4	52.2 (33.7 - 80.1)
Total	2,711		
Answered 'very good' or 'good' in response to "In general			
how would you describe your relationship with other sex			
workers in [SITE]?"	4.050	20.6	
No	1,050	38.6	- (4 4 / 50 0 . 77 0)
Yes	1,672	61.4	61.4 (50.0 - 77.0)
Total	2,722		
Ever had a sexual partner (including a current or former			
husband, boyfriend but NOT a client) that has hit,			
slapped, kicked, pushed, shoved or otherwise physically			
hurt	1.542	FC 0	
No Vos	1,542	56.8	40.3 (14.0 - 65.5)
Yes	1,172	43.2	40.3 (14.9 - 65.5)
Total	2,714		

Ever had a client that has hit, slapped, kicked, pushed, shoved or otherwise physically hurt

No	1,897	69.7	-
Yes	825	30.3	27.7 (11.0 - 53.4)
Total	2,722		
In the past year has any member of the police been			
sexually violent against you?			
No	2569	94.4	-
Yes	152	5.6	4.6 (0 – 9.0)
Total	2721		
In the past year has any member of the police been			
physically violent against you?			-
No	2,430	89.3	
Yes	290	10.7	9.7 (1.8 - 19.5)
Total	2,720		
Consistent condom use with clients**			
No	589	21.6	-
Yes	2,133	78.4	76.7 (61.6 – 88.5)
Total	2,722		
Ever Tested for HIV			
No	213	7.8	-
Yes	2509	92.2	91.1 (82.5 – 96.9)
Total	2722		
Tested for HIV within the last 6 months and not HIV			
positive			
No	331	29.5	-
Yes	792	70.5	70.5 (52.7 – 88.8)
Total	1123		
HIV status			
Negative	1109	41.0	-
Positive	1599	59.0	57.5 (42.8-79.2)
Total	2708		
HIV viral load <1000 copies/ml among all FSW			
No	825	30.5	-
Yes	1883	69.5	70.7 (57.7-81.6)
Total	2708		

<sup>\*</sup>Answering 'no' to 'We can eat at least 2 meals a day', or 'yes' to 'Sometimes we go to bed hungry' or 'yes' to 'In the last week, have you had to go an entire day without eating because there was no food in your household?'.

<sup>\*\*</sup>Reports using condom at last sex and answering no to "Think again about all you clients in the last month, have there been any times when you did not use condoms?"